RESOLUTION NO...

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE 2018 EDITION OF THE STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND APPROVING THE USE OF THE 2006 EDITION OF THE STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOR SPECIFIC PROJECTS, AS THE STANDARD PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has prepared the 2018 Standard Plans and Specifications, for use in construction of highways of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, on November 14, 2006, this Board adopted Resolution No. 068389 that approved and adopted the Standard Plans and Specifications of the State of California, Department of Transportation, dated May 2006 as the Standard Plans and Specifications (2006 Standard Plans and Specifications) for the County of San Mateo; and

WHEREAS, Caltrans has made substantial revisions in format and content to the 2006 Standard Plans and Specifications, which are contained in the 2018 edition of the Caltrans Standard Plans and Specifications, the most current version; and

WHEREAS, projects within the Caltrans right-of-way or projects receiving

Federal Funds, which are administered by Caltrans, will be required to utilize the 2018

edition of the Standard Plans and Specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Department will continue to use the previously approved and adopted 2006 Caltrans Standard Plans and Specifications for projects that are not in the Caltrans right-of-way; do not include Federal Funding; are currently in design; or for which utilizing the 2018 Caltrans Standard Plans and Specifications would adversely affect the project schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends approval and adoption of the Caltrans 2018 Standard Plans and Specifications, as the Standard Plans and Specifications of the County of San Mateo for use in the construction of highways by said County, with exceptions as stated herein; and

WHEREAS, this Board has reviewed and considered the recommendations of the Director of Public Works.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

The 2018 Standard Plans and the Standard Specifications of the State of California, California State Transportation Agency, Department of Transportation, are hereby approved and adopted as the Standard Plans and Specifications of the County of San Mateo, provided that wherever the Standard Plans and Specifications refer to authority given to or action be taken by the State of California or any of its agencies or officials, the County of San Mateo or its corresponding agencies or officials shall be substituted therefor. In particular, "Department" is defined as the County of San Mateo Department of Public Works, and "Director" and "Engineer" are defined as the County of San Mateo Director of Public Works.

2. The Director of Public Works may continue to use the previously adopted Caltrans May 2006 Standard Plans and Standard Specifications for projects that are not in the Caltrans right-of-way; do not include Federal Funding; are currently in design; or for which utilizing the 2018 Caltrans Standard Plans and Specifications would adversely affect the project schedule.

* * * * * *